
HINKLE COX LAW FIRW 8f 372 9761 U6/09 ‘99 :12 N0.292 15/23 
Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 18 of46 

8, 

9. 

10. 

I f .  

12- 

J3- 

1 1 4. 

On October 7,1998, the Commission r e f d  Docket No. 19770 to SOAH. 

c 

. .  . . .  
.. . .  

. . .  . .  . .  
. . .  . .  

. . .  . . 
. .  . 



HINmE COX LAW FIW L - J  372 9761 Q6/W '99 .4:12 NQ.292 76/23 
Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 19 Of 46 

j 



HiMKLE COX LAW FIRM 8. 372 9761 06/09 '99 ..+:I2 N0.292 77/23 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 20 of 46 

- 

?M29!kRLICDu&fh 395x2 
w 

SOAlfDOckdNa 
i t  

. .  
(FU)ATA\WmtooaratmA7~7 UT I *- 

. .  . . . .  . .  . .  .. , , . , . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . .  . .  . .  . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . .  





HIWKLE COX L A W  FIRM 8; 372 9761 06/09 '99 .c.:'13 NO.292 19/u  

W i i t  No.OPC14-8 

Page 22 of46 

29. 

30, 

31- 

32- 

Soathwestem"s coal proammat activities d t e d  in reasmable and necesmy cost of fuel 
to its ratepayers during the R e c o d & a  Period 'm the amoullf of $836,227,627 
($452,634,794 Texas retail), except for the disallow- of %l,227,747.01(3;666,!559.39 
Texas&). 

a ~ g t o n S t a t i 0 n :  
i. 
-E- 
Zi. 

Fxom 3dy.-D~3xnbm of2000 41 bum days, or 9,869,520 MMl3ta 
Cakndar Y m  2001: 39 burn days, or 9,388,080 MMBk 
Caktdar Year 2002: 35 bum days, or 8,425,200 MMBk 

. . . ... . , . . . .. . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. .  . 

...~... . .  . . . , . . . . . -. . . . . . .  . .  . . .  . .  



HINKtE COX L A W  FIRN P 37’2 9761 06/09 ‘99. h: I 4  M0.292 20123‘ 

33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

3 7. 

38. 

39. 

40. 

41. 

42. 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 23 of 46 



I 

i 
j 

1 
1 

i 

i 
i 
I 

i 
? 
i 
I 

i 
t 
I 

i 

I I 
! 

t 
I 
! 

HIFQKLE COX LAW F W I  Ifi 372 9761 06/09 '4, %:I4 N0.292 21/23 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 24 of 46 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

SI. 



! 
: .  
. .  

HIWKLE COX LAW FIRM 5 372 9761 06/W '95 .4:14 NO-292 22/23 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Fage 25 of 46 

przopCssm CONCLUSXONSOFLAW 

8. The Stipulation is r b l e  and should be approved 



H1MIU.E COX LAW FIRM ~ &, 372 9761 06/09,'99 .+:I5 N0.292 23/23 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 26 of 46 

certiffcate of service 

I certjfjr tbat on tbis 9 day cxf June 1999 a true and correct copy of t h ~  fagoing instnrmest 

was selNed on aU parties of record by hand delivery, expedited delivery service, certified mail, 01 

fkximile transmissioa. 

j 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . .  . . .  . . .  . .  . .  . .  . . . .  . .  . .  



PUC DOCKET NO- 19512 
SOAH DOCH3ET NO. 473-98-1299 

This order approves Southwestem Public Senrice company's (SPS or Southwestern) 

petition for reconciliation of fnel and pnrchased pawer CO& for 1995 -ugh 1997 (Petition), 

and q a t  for a ~III- of special circumstances, except as modifid by the parties' non- 
unanimous stiphtid and &is Order. Thmngb this #&xz the Commission afjinns the P m p d  
for Decision (PFD) issued by tbe State office of Adminisa-ative Bkarkgs (SOAR) 

Admkkmthe Law Judge (ALJ) an Feb;ruary 24, 2O00, with the exception of &e ALPS 

reoommencled adjustment of the Thunder BaSm judgment and fitigafim expenses. ' I3e 

Commission d u d e s  thae proper appEcatirm of P.U.C. SUBST, R 25.236(a)(Q requims the 

dekticm and addition of certain findings of fact (Foe and concIusims a€ Jaw (COL). 
SpecificaIly, pursuant to TEX GOV'T CODE 3 2001.058, he Commission determEnes that FoF 
No. 32 and floLNo. 8 shall be deleted, and new FoFNo. 3% md CoL SA be added to modify 

the ALPS recczmmended aajustment to the Thunder Basin litigation expenses and 
judgment subject to the spedat. t5mm&mw exception. fn additioa the commission adds 
Onking Pangraph No. lA to ensme fvll compfiatlce with the parties' stipdation sqpr&ng 

filing of f n t u ~  anaualaudits as theimposition of ampimnent to filetwo past audia. 

-. - 

i 

. .  

59 

. . . . . . . . . .. 



Puc DOCKETNO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-98-1299 

WtMt No.OPC14-8 . 

Page 28 of46 

Page 2 of 20 

L DXSCUSSION 

In the PFD, the Aw zecommended that the Commission find that special cinwmstances 

exist to justifv treating tbe Thmder Basin judgment and related litigation expenses as 
mxmcilabk fuel expenses, but that this amomt be reduced by 8n expense a m o m  cumntiy 

recovered in base rates h order to avoid any double recovery- Acx.mdin@y, l3.e ALJ 
mxxnme& tfiat: SPS xwx3vt=r only $ 8,887,788 pursuant to the special chwmstan~ 

exception. 

whether the fuel expense or transaction giving rise to the imligibk fuel expense 
resulted in, or is expected to result in, increased refiabZty of supply of 
lower be1 expenses than would be the case, and that such befits 
received or expected to be reoeived by ratepayers exceed the costs that ratepayers 
othewise would have paid or otherwise would reasonably expect to pay? 

The ALT conciuded that: (1) the expendiaves redfed in lower fuel expenses fix customers; (2) 
the tatat savings in fuel expenses exceed the total. expemes that ctrstomers woufd have paid; and 
(3) there is no pending or Praspective rate case in which SPS can recover the jadgment and 

litigation expenses. 

60 



Exhibit No.0PC 14-8 

Page 29 of46 

Page 3 of20 

judgmmf by the tatal amount of FeRC Account 923 expenses currently recovered in base rates 
M s  to properly distinguish between the- Thumkr Basin litigation expenses, and the Thunder 

Basin judgment. Any such offset shoaild apply only to the Thunder Basin litigation expenses in 
view of the scope and n a m  of FERC Account 923. Acwrchgiy, the Commission determines 

drat the $253,974 in Thunder Basin Iiwtion expeases aUocabk to SPS's Texas mall 

jurisdiction shall not be recovered as eligiik fael expenses purmrrnt to the special cimmsmmx 

exception, given that such mount is already m a e d  In SPS's base rates through FERC 
Account 923. The Texas x&d partian ofthe T€m.der Basinjdjpmt, $12,I80,034.97, shall not 

be offset by FEN! h u n t  923, as that account is not designed to mover amounts attributable 
to judicial ju-ts. 

i 

61 
. . . .  '. . 

. 



ExhibitNaOPCI4-8 

P S S  30 of 46 

PUC DOCICET NO. 295lZ ORDER 
SUAXT mcm NO. 473-98-1299 

Page4ofu) 

1. On June 22,1998, Southwesfmn Public Service Company (Soathwestem)filed a petition 

with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC 01 Commissfon) seeking to reconcile 

$15,029,6% as digiile fhd and fuel-related expnses for the peciod of January 1995 

through Deoember 1997 (Ekconcibtim Period) pursuant to the Public UWty Regulatory 
Act (PURA), TQL UTL CODa ANM. 3 8 36203 and 36.2@5(%rnon 1998 & Sum. 2oOo). 

2 Sonthwestem provided notice of this proceeding by pubrishing notice a c e  each week for 
two consecutive weeks in aewspapers of general circulation ht each oou[lty in its Texas 
service a x .  In addition, Southwestern pmided direct notice to its Texas jnr&iic&&cr~-- 
customers by biIl insert. Notice of this pceeding was also gives by publication in the 
Texas Regism-. 

3. On July 6, 1998. the Commission r e f e n e d  this proceeding to the State o&ce of 
A d m i n i S t r a t i v e ~ ( S 0 ~ .  

6. On August 19,2998, the Commissim's General Counsel, now the Legd Division of the 

Office of ReguIatury ABtirs (ORA ) filed an Iiquiry of the General Counsel into the 
Billing Pracrices and Padterns of soudnvesiern Public Service Company's Fuel 

. .  . .  .. 
. .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .  . . . .1 . . .  - 
. .  . . .  . ._ ... . .  



PUC DOCKEX NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-9&-lZW 

Mibt No.OPC1rl-s 

Page31 of46 

PageSofU) 

P r ~ ~ e i t t  Ccmnactor, Docket No. is770 @ock& No. 19770) after Dean Men, an 

emptoyee of Wheelabrator Coal Sewice Company (Wheelabmtor) complained of certain 
practices he alleged were followed by Whelabrator. 

7. On October 7,1998, the Commission r e f d  Docket No. 19770 to SOAK 

10. On June 9.1999, Southwestem and ORA filed a Mon-unanimoUs Stipulatian (Stipulation) 

resolving all issues between thean, which was amended on September 7,1999. 

11. Drrdog the l b x m m o n  fesiod, Southwestern irtcnned $687,901,249 of total fuel and 
pmchasd power expenses for Texas m l  customem (inchding the amounts for which a 
Spedal-cinwmstan quest is beiag made), Irot southwestern colleczjed only 

$653,461,622 in J E V ~ ~ Z S .  After accounting for the beginning balance, refunds, c&, 

and mrchqp, Sontiwestem’s under-coUctiOn as of December 31, 1997, was 
$21,154,699. A smdmge authorized in Docket No. 17410 will reduce the mueconcild 

1 

63 
. . .  -. , . 



Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 32 of 46 

Desxiption t Amount 
D t ~ ~ m b e ~  31,1994, O~er-reco~ery Balance s,m37 
Fuelandhvchase~excost:1/95-12J97 -675,884.629 
Fuel Revcylne ColieiSe& llp5 - 12/97 653,461,622 
h k e t  No. 14174 Rtfrmd I -4,155,338 
DocketNo.l66O!i~hargeRecovery 6,851,338 
'wholesale Nw-FD M'argii CJX& Transfers: 1/95 - 12l97 I 6,259,436. 

j 

PUC DOCKET NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKETMO. 473-9s-11399 

Page 6 of 20 

used revised fixed fuel h t a  approved in Docket No, 15453, and from fanuary through 

r)ecennbet 1997, Souttzwescent used mised fixed fud factors approved in Docket No. 
16605. 

13. The periodic wholesale non-finn sales-margin crediting m&hodoIogy authorized in 
Docket No. 106Cn was nsed during this Reconciliation Period. In Docket No. 14174, the 

coarmission ordered Southwestern to flow tbrongh 100 percent of the margins h m  the 

whoIesab nm-W sales to the ratepayers effective on March 14,1996. 

I -  

- -  

64 

. .  . . .. .. . .. .. . . . : .  .. . 



Exhibii No.OPCl4-8 

Page 33 of 116 

PUC Doc- NU. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-98-1299 

Page 7 of 20 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

i 
I. 

20. 

southwestenn is d a g  afioding that specid chumstan ces exist under P.U.C. Smsr. 
R ZZiti(a)(6)to @t it to recover appmximtkly $12-4 million in Texas-juisdictionaI 

costs it incurred to IowercoaI costs dmhg the Reconciliation Period in connecu 'on with 

Wyoming federal court litigation involving Thunder Bash Coal Company (Thm&r 
Basin), a subsidiary of Mantic Richfield Cmnpany (ARCO). 

Sonthwestem procares coal frcnn Tzf%o bc. (TCJCO) for S 0 u t h ~ ' s  two cod-fbkcl 

electric generating facilities, Hardngton d To&-Sratians. under a long-term sole 
supplier ccmfmct for each station (Cod SuppIy .Agree*-), both of which wtxe 

executed on 41% 30,1979. 

TUCO had long-term coal supply agreements with Thunder Basin, dedicated to suppfying 

the cad to Sonth- 

. 



PUCDOCKET NO. l9512 ORDER 
SOAK DOCKET NO. 473-98-1299 

Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

pagle34of46 

Page 8 of 20 

21- A jury awarded Thmder Bash damages totaling 322,346,40722 ($12,180,034.97 Texas 
retai) against Southwestern for toaioUsly hte&xing with Tfmnder Basin’s conhct with 

Turn. 

L 

22. The judgment relieved TUCO and Sou€hwe&rn of the obligation to bay the disputed 

3,861,933 tons of coal under the contmct and allowed them ta p h a s e  lower-prked-spot 

coal, 

23. SouthvesternincufiedapproxunateX y $465,961 in expenses related to &€ending ttiis 
action during fhe Reconciliatian Period, $253,974 of which is allocable to its Texas retait 
jurisdidon. The Stiplationrecommends the flecovers~ of these expenses as ellgiile fuel. -- 

24. Southwestern EeaIizled a net savhgs to the ratepayers of $8,470,539 ($4,616,915 Texas 
retail) by pmzhahg the lower-@d-spot ad and paying the judgment and Ztigaficm 

expenses i n s t e a d  of paying the contract price fm the coat 

25. The Thunder Basinjudgmeat and Southwestern’s own litigation expenses ira the Thunder 
Basin litigation resalted in low= coal costs than would otherwise have been the case, and 
the mdthg benefits received by the ratepayers exceeded the costs ratepayers WOW 

otherwise have paid. 

i 26. Southwestern’s litigation efforts against Thunder BasidARCO were reasonable, 
1. 

necessq, and prudent 

66 

. .  . .  .. 
. .  



PUC DOCRaT NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCIUZT NO. 473-98-1299 

Exhibit No.OPCl4-8 

Page 3s of 46 

Page9ofu) 

28- Southwestem's base rates are not c m t l y  under review in a generaI rate case, and tfiere 
is littie or no possibility that they will be =viewed in the near future. 

29. pursuant to P.U.C. SusSr. R 25236@)(6). special circumstiinces ex% to justify t m h g  

the Thunder Basinjudgmeat aud litigation expenses as reOOnciIable fael expenses (1) the 

expenditures have resulted in, and are reasonably expected to result in, lower &ei 
e;rpenses far sOuthw~tezn's Texas cusmmets, and (2) the tOtai savings in fuel expenses 
accnting h m  those expenditures a d  &e total expenses that Southwestern's Texas 
customem wouid have paid in the absence of the acpenditmrs. 

, 30. "he Texas share of t&e Thunder Basin jadgnmt a d  Iitigahn expenses is $12,434,009. 

31. Sonthwestern recovers through its base rates $3,556221. booked to FERC Account 923- 

outside services. 

3% To preclude double recoveq of the Thunder Basin litigation expenses. in view of the 

$3,556,221 currently r e c o v d  by Southwestern b u g h  base rates thraugh FERC 

Accomt 923- ouiside Services, the $253.974 in litigation expenses allocable to its Texas 
retailjuxisdidon shazl not be mxmmd as eligible fuel expenses pursuaut to the speciaI 

ck-cumstancesex*on. 

67 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

'. . . .  - .  . . .  



Exhiiit No.OPc14.8. 

Page 36 of 46 

34. Sonthwestem's coal pmctuement activities mukd in reasonable and necessary cost of 

fuel to its ratepayers during the Reconciliaton Period in the amount of $836,227,627 
($452,634,794 Texas d), except for the disaIlowances of $1,227,747-01 ($666.55939 
Texas mtaiI). 

35. The Cod Supply Agreements a u w  TUCO to bdi Sadwestmi monthlg for the sum of: 
(a) the Eo3 mine cost of coal; (b) the cost of transportation k m  the mine to the 

llnlaading WiW, (c) the costs inmrred for furnishing railcars and for handling, storing, 

cndhg, processing, weighing, and deliwing mak (a) all assessments and taxes (except 

federal and stafe income faxes) levied for m y  activity tFtereundery (e) tfie cost of 
h c h g  cod i m ~ ~ t m i e ~ :  (0 the cost of coaI losses; and (9) the margin to TUCO. -. ---- -- - 

36. Wheelabrafm is TUCO's coal handling s&m&a%r, which performs the unloading, 

ImdIing, cmsEring, processing. weighing, and delivery of coal on behalf of TUCO- 

Wb.ed&ca&or located adjacent to Sd- 's generating plant sites. 



Exhibit No.oPC14-8 

Pap;e 37 of 46 

I 

PUCDOCICET NO, DS12 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473"9&.m9 

40. 

41. 

42 

43. 

44. 

1 

i. 

45. 

Page Zl of u) 

The ~o~tractual a m n e w t  by which Southwestern takes delivery and pays TUCO a 

delived piw for coal at the gaerating-statioa-coal bunkers has been in pIace since 

1979. 

Southwestern's Coal Supply Agreements with "UCO have been reviewed previously in 
alt of Southwestern's prior fuel reconciliation pmceedings, including Petizak of General 
Cbunsel for a Fuel Recmdiutbnfor S&&m PubkService C o p . ,  Docket No. 
9030,17 P.U.C. BULL 395 (June 3,1991) and Petition of&n.&wes#em Public Service 

Company fur Fuel Reconciliatian, Docket No. I4174 @far. 14, 199fiXnot pub-, 
which were fuuy litigated proceedings. The Commission approved the strnetunt of the 
cod Supply A g r m  iR Doc- No- 9030- 

--_ - 

Theccxmmss * ion's findings in the prior proceedings govera the aIigibirity of costs related 

ta theTUC0 contract. 

In October 1996, Soathwatem and NeuGdTUCO negotiated an amendment to the 
TUCO margin oomponent of the coal price as provided for in the 1989 amenabneat 
preriously approved by the Chmmss * 'oninDocketNa9030, ThemargiatoTUCDis 

designed to allow Zzrco to recover, among other mgs, coal inventory charges for 
stoclq3iled coal at Himbgton andTolk. 

Because the margin is less than tbe margin that existed in prior proceedings, $be cunrent 
margin is a reasonable eligiile fuel ~JQXXEX. 

* 

. ... 



PUC DOCKET NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAET DO-T NO. 47348-UB 

46. 

47. 

48. 

i 

miit No.OPC14-8 

Page 38 of 46 

Page 3.2 of 20 

The i%ipdatim recommends that Southwestem shall direct TUCO tr, target average coal 

i~vatmies at the following le~el: 

~ g t o n S c a t i o n :  

Mrn July--* of 2000: 41 burin days, or 9,869320 MMBtu. 

calendar Year 2001: 39 bum days, m 9388,080 MMBt7X. 
calendar Yesr 2002 35 burn days, or 8,425,200 3AM33t1.1. 

Southwestera agrees that if inventory levels are mainEained ,at more than the amourlt!$ set 

fa& above, then Southwestern shall not be allowed to recuver the cmyhgcosts on the 

levels above the targets shown above 

ksaesfrom Doc& Nu. 19770 

70 
. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . .  



Exhibit No.Opc14-8 

Page 39 of 46 

PUC DOCKETNO. l!m2 ORDER 
SOAHDOCI(;ET NO. 473-98-3299 

Page 13 of 20 

SO. 

51. 

52. 

Southwestern has a right under de Coal Supply *men& to audit TUWS 

expenditures for pmhashg and delivering ma?, 

Ln August 1997, TUCO nttained Matilyn C AuIt to complete an audit of all charges 
made to TUCO bywkeiabrator under the Wheelabrator Agreements for 1995 and 1996. 

I 

71 
, . . . . . . . . . . . ._ 

. .  



ExhibiiNo.OPc14-8 

Page 40 of 46 

PUC DOCKET NO- 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCBET NO. 473-9%-I299 

55. 

56. 

57. 

Page 14 of20 

pricing s t m t u m  that are not related to the contractor's actual costs. The parties 
recognize &at TUCO's right to audit ARC0 is the subject of cumdy pending litigation 
and, accordingly, cannot cmmtIy be subject to this obIigati.on 

The Stipulation recommends that Southwestem &ail repuite TUCO to perform a 

performance audit of WbMmttor. The performance andit shalI be an andit to determine 

whether WheelabWr is acquiring and using its resources ecQnomicauy and efficidy m 

accordance with prudent and safe pracEices and whether or not WheelatrmtOr is 
compIying with established policies regarding matters ofecoaomy and efficimcy. 

.. . 

72 * .  



khibit No.OPC14-8 

Page41 of46 

Page 15 of 20 

i 

PUC Doc= NO. D5l2 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NCL 873-98-1299 

58. Tbe audit ~ ~ & s  of the StipuIaton reasonijbIe and the pnbJic interest. 

Because a 90&y deadhe for tb audits could impair a thorough audit, xequiring a 

deadline is not in the public interest. 

59. There is no indication that the business practices of Souhwsterds fuel contracrors w m  

itauddenk 

60. 

61. 

62 

The- $102 m'itlion Overcharge Claim Against ARC0 ($5,645,541.77 on a Texas 
jmisdktid basis] is not to be IplconFijled or otherwise reviewed in this proceeding 
becsrnse to do so would bo inconslsten * t with the C u m o n ' s  goal of having a fuel 
mmndWion proceed& Erack acompmy's actual costs. Rather, it is teasQnafk to de& 

consideratioa of the Overcfmtge C b h  against ARC0 untif Southwestern's next fuel 

73 . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . .  . .  

.. . . .  . . .  . .  . . .  



Exhibit No.OPC14-8 

Page 42 of 46 

W C  DOCKEX NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCXaeT NO. 473-98-1299 

Page 16 af 20 

64. S 0 R t h ~ ~ ' S  gas administration activities Zesulted in more competitive options. 

74 

. . . (  



PUC DOCHETNO. 39512 ' omm 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-98-1299 

Jikhibit No.OPC14-8 

Papit 43 Of 46 

m e  17 of 20 

69. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

i 
1. 

7. 

B. Condusions &Law 

Southwestern is a public utiiity as defined in the Public Utility RepMory Act (PURA), 
'Ikx. UTE. CODE A". gEjll.o04(a) and 31.002(1) (Vanon 1998 & Snpp. ZOOO), 

The commission has jurisdiction and authority over southwestenn and this mattex under 

PURA. 96 14.001,32001,36.203 and 36.205. 

Southwestern's perition complied with the reqoiremeots of P.U.C Smm- R 25.236(c). 

Sauthwestern met its burden of proof as specified in P.U.C. SUBST. R 25.236(cI). Unless 
stated otherwise, all matters addressed in the &dings of hct that constitate eligible fuel. 
fiel-xelated, and pmbasecl power expeases were msomble and riectxssny expensa 
incutmi by Southwestem during& period of mxmcih& . 'an,mdshoddberecoaciledh 
this proceeding. 

. .  

75 
. , . . . . . . . .  . .  . .  

. . . . . , . . . .  . .  . .  
. .  . .  . . . .  . .  . . .  

. .  . . .  .. . 



PUC DOCKET NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAE w)CEET NQ. 473-98-1299 

Exhibit No.OPCl4-8 

Page44of46 
uage I8 of 20 

8. 

8A. 

9. 

IO. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

i 

To preclude double m ~ e x y  of the Thnnder Bash litigation expenses, in view of the 

$3,!556,221 Curreaty recovered by Southwestern through base rates b u g h  FERC 
Accounr 923- Outside S m k ,  the $253,974 h litigation expenses allocable to its Texas 
retail jurisdiction shall not be m v d  as eligibre fuel expenses purmant to the special 
c-mm exception. 

S ~ ~ ' s  delivered cost of coal gualifies as an el iae fuel expense under the 
Gommission's P.U.C. SUBST. R 25236(a)(l). 

The fael and fuel-.related expenses Southwestern seeks ta reconcile, as agreed in the 

SripOlarion, a~ rettsonable. 

- - 
Soathwestern's gas and coal contracts have been properly administered, 

76 
. . .. .. .. . 



PUC mcm NO. 19512 ORDER 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-98-1299 

Exhibit No.Opc14-8 

Page 45 of46 

J3igex90f20 

C Ordering Paragraphs 

III acoordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues 

the following O N k  

1. Tfre Petifion filed by Southwestem Public Service Company to reconde fuel and fael- 
relahed expenses for the period beginning Jam- 1, 1995, and ending December 31, 

1997, is approved as modified and explained in this Order. 

IA. Southwestern shall file its 1998 audit of ‘ITJCO and TUcO’s 1998 audit of WJxx4ab-r 

Coal Services Company and SwindeU-Drasler fsaergy Supply Company in Project No. 
22645, Southwestern Pufilic Service Company and TUCO ?E Aruzzud A.ucEi% Pilings in 

Compiimrce with m r  No. 19512. Southwestent shall also file its future audits of 
Tuco and TUCO’s fume &its of its contract~?~~ in Project No. 22645- The scope of 
and level of detail in such future andits shall be consistent with the scope of and level of 
detail in the Smthwestem and TUCO 1998 audits tiled in bject No. 22645. For each 
future audit, Southwestem shall fife the engagement ~~, a description of the scope of 
the audit, the audit program description, and the find audit report. The information f2ed 
in Project No. 22645 ShalI be made available to any party reqnesting a copy of the 
documenrs Bed in the p m j a  h addition, any party requesting add i t id  audit 

c b c u m d o n  shaJl be provided a copy of the regnested inEormation. Certain audit 

iufbnmion may be alleged as adiden&& in that event, the protective order in farce in 

d- - -  - - -- . - __ 

tbis docket shall govern the production of that informatim. 

. .  

77 . 
. . .  . . . . .  . . ,  . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . .  . .  . . .  . . :. 
. .  



PUC DOCEET NO. 195x2 ORDER 
SOA% DOCKET NU- 473-98-1299 

Page 46 of &j 

Page 20 of20 

reasonableness arid pdence of the original prices, teans, and conditions of contracts at 
issue in t3Ss proceeding, or (2) the reasonableness and prudence of Southwestem*s action 

in certain litigation at issue in this pm&g 

3. Afi other motionS, request for entry of specific findings of fact or concluSions of law, and 

any other request for general or specific rediet Xnot g r a n t e d  herein, hereby d&ed for 

want of merit, 

78 



Exhibit No. OPC14-18 

Page 1 of 12 

! 

Project No. 26345 

Southwestern Public Service Company 
d.b.a. Xcel Energy 

2002 Update Report for Electric Utilities 
to the 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 

August 30,2002 

1 

79 
. . .  . .  . _  



WBLlC UTIUTY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2502 REPORT 

Year 
2001 

Exhibit No. OpC14-18 

Page 2 of 12 

Retall 
Residential I Commerciall Industrial I Other I Total 

I I I I 3,158 I 

TABLE 1: PEAK DEMAND 
Southwestern Public Service company dRa =el Energy 

Year 

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL UTiUTIES 

Retail Total Peak Interrupted 
Residential(Cwnmerciall Industrial I Other I TCW W Demand mpe& 

2001 I I I I 1.180 I (219) 

w!s 
1. Intempted on Peak refers to the amount of kmd. If any, that was interrupted at the time of the system peak in 2001, 
2. Firm Demand = Total Peak Demand - Interruptible toad 

Utllltv conta ct krthe data In this table 
Name: Jannelf Marks 
phone: 303-294-2454 
Emall: jannell.marks[idxcelen~v.~~ 

. .  . 

80 



PUBUC UTiUTY COMMISSlON OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2002 REPORT 

I Retail 
Year 1 Resldentlai 1 CMnmerdal I Industrial I o the r1  n E a t  

Gxhibii No. OPCl4-18 

Page 3 of 12 

Total Total 
Wholesale %tm 

TABLE 2: ENERGY DATA 
Southwestern Publlc Service Company d.b.a. Xcel €nergy 

2001 I 3,283,810 1 6.608.980 I 5,321,908 I 553.204 I 15,767,701 8,531,392 

TO BE COMPLET€D BY A U  UTILITES 

24,299.093 

I Retail Total Total 
-Year 1 Residential I Commercial I Industrial I mer I Total Wholesale 
2001 1 2,341,723 I 5,143,559 1 4,149,005 I 396,990 1 12,031,277 5,094,428 1 17,125,705 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULTIJURISDICT~ONAL u n m s  

WlHV conta ctforW&@hth is W e  
Name: JannellMarks 
Phone: 303-2Q4-2454 
Email: .markscEBccelenem .corn 

81 



PUBUC UnLVY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2002 REPORT 

Retail .. 
Year Resldentiat f Commercial I Industrial I o t h e r 1  Total 

Exhibit No. OPC14-18 

Page 4 of 12 

Year 
2001 

TABLE 3: CUSTOMER DATA 
Southwestern Public Service Company d.b.a. Xcel Energy 

Keb# Total Total 
Kesklential I Commercial I tndusbial I Other I Total Wholesale customers 

214,059 1 53,281 1 901 4,105 I 271,535 I 1  2 7 1 m  

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL UTILITES 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MlJLTiJURISDICTIOMAL UTLITIES 

Utilltv Contact for the data In thk taM% 
Name: JannellMarkS 
Phone: 303-299-2454 
Email: lannell.marks46lx*nmv.co m 

82 

. .  



Project No. 26345 

Ezhiiit No. OPC14-18 

Page5of12 . . 

.. 
- .  ‘b 

-------A-& 
Southwestern Public Service Company 

d.b.a. Xcel Energy 
2002 Update Report for Electric fltilities 

to the 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

August 30,2002 

Revised 
P 

1 . .  

83 . .  

. .  . .: . .  . .  
. . . . . .  



PUBUC UTwfy COMILIIISSION OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2002 REPORT 

Retau Total TotalPeak Interrupted 
Year 'ReSidential(Commercial( Industrial f Other I Totat Wholesale Demand onpeak 
2001 I I 1 I 3,158 1.505 4.863 (295) 

Exhibit No. 0x14-18 

Page 6 of 12 

Retail I Total TotalP& InterruptiMe 

2003 2,965 1,474 4,440 I (205) 

1229 (2F15) 
I I I 12m 

2004 3,032 
2005 3,107 
9 M R  3 1m 4-1m I 

Resldentlal i Commsrcial( Industrial 1 Other I Total Wholesale Demand Load 
2002 I I I I I 2,922 14s 4,380 f (295) 

f I 4,322 I (295) 
1m I 4.338 1 

TABLE 1: PEAK DEMAND 
Southwestern Pubffc ServJce Company d.b.a. Xcel Energy 

Firm 
oamand 

4,085 
4,145 
4,027 
4,041 
3.8!.i9 

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL UTILlTlES 

Retail Total Peak 
Year ' Resldenttal I Commercial( Industrial I othtw 1 Total W Demand 
2001 I I I I 97% I 

Interrupted 
onPeak 

(219) 

ReteIl Total Totalpeak Intermptibfe Firm 
Year Resklential I Commerdall indush~ Other Total Wholesale hmand Load Demand 

-zoo2 22% f 880 3,134 (220) 2,915- 
2003 1 2290 I 904 3,194 (219) 2374 
2041 ~ - -~ 2.341 I 702 3,043 (210) 2,824 
2005 I 2,400 I 627 3,027 (21 9) &808 
2W6 I 1 I a462 I 557 3,020 I (219) 2.801 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULWURISDICTIONAL U'nLmES 

&?&?2 
t. Interrupted on Peak refers to the amount of bad, ff any, that was intempted at the tkne of the system peak in 2001. 
2. Finn Demand =Total Peak Demand - lntenuptible Load 

tv contact fo t the data in th is table 
Name: Janneli Marks 
f%one: 303-294-2454 
Email: jan& . m a r k s @ x $  

84 



PUBLIC UTlUfY COWlSSION OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2002 REPORT 

Year 
2001 

Exhibit No. OPC14-18 

Page 7 of 12 

Residential I Commemi8l I lndostriat I Other I Total Wholesale System 
3,283,610 I 6,608,880 I 5,321,908 1 553,204 I 15,787,701 1 8,531,392 24,299,093 

TABLE 2: ENERGY DATA 
Southwestern Public Service Company d.b.a Xcel Energy 

-. Retait rw 

TO BE COMPLETED BY A U  UTILITIES 

TOM 

Year 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULWRBDICTDNAL UTlUTlES 

Retail rota Total 
system Wholesafe Residential I Commercial 1 Industrial I other I Total 

2001 2,341,723 I 5,143,559 1 4,149,005 I 3Qf3,990 I 12,031,277 

ytllitv con- th e data in thls table 
Name: Jannell Marks 
Phone: 303-294-2454 
Ernal: i m l  .markscabcce lenemmm 

5,094.428 17,125,705 

85 
. . .. . . .  . .  



PUBUC unuw COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
UPDATE 2002 REPORT 

Retail Total 
Year Residential I Commercial I Industrial I o t h e r 1  Total Wholesale 
2001 306,622 I 74.832 1 129 t 5,786 I 387.169 16 

Exhibit No. OFC14-18 

Page 8 of 12 

Total 
Customers 

367.4 85 

TABLE 3 CUSTOMER DATA 
Southwestern Pubtlc Service Company db.a. Xcel Energy 

Retail Total 
Year Residential I Commercial 1 Industrial I other 1 Total Wholesale 
2001 214,059 I 53,281 I 90 I 4,105 I 271,535 f I 1  

TO BE COMPETE0 BY ALL UTILmES 

Tofat 
Customers 

271,546 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULTUURtSDICTIONAL UTlutlES 

utlittv Contact for the data In thls table 
Nam JanmllWlarks 
Phone; 303-294-2454 
Emal: janne1l.mark~xcefeemv.m 

86 



. .  

Southwestern Public Service Company 
d.b.a. XceI Energy 

2003 Update Report For Electric Utilities 
to the 

Pubk Utility Commlssion of Texas 

August 27,2003 
. . . . .  . .  

. .  

. .  
. .  . .  

, :.: . .  . .  

. .  

. . .  . . . . . .  
. .  . .  

. . .  
. . .  . . .  . . .  .: . .  . . . .  . . . .  

: .  . 

. .  
. ’ 87 .  . .  

. .  _ .  

. .  
. .  

. .  

. .  . . . . . . . . .  . .  . .  . ’. 



PUBUC UTflJTY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
Project No. 28266: 2003 Updata Report for UecMc Utilities 

Bxhibit No. OPC14-18 

Page 10 of 12 

TABLE I: PEAK DEMAND 
Southwestern Public Service Company 

TO BE COMPLETE0 BY AU UTIUTIES 

HISTORICAL COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND BY SECTOR (MW) - TOTAL SYSTEM 
t I Retail I Total I Total Peak I lnterrtloted 1 - 

Year I Kesidentlal I Commercial1 Industrial 1 Other I Total Wholesale I &nand I on Peak 
2002 I I 2,906 1 1,405 1 4,311 I 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULThJUR1SDICTlOW UTiUTlES 

psotes 
I. w e d  on Peak refers to the amount of load, if any, that was interrupted at the time of the system peak in 2002 
2. Finn Demand =Total Peak Demand - Interruptible Load 

Utilitv contact for the data In thi s table 
Name: Paula R. Hufhines 
Phone: 806-378-2520 
Email: gaula.huthAe.s~erav.com 

88 
. . . .  



PUBUC UTuxry COMMlSSlON OF TEXAS 
Project No. 28268 2003 Update Report for &ledtic UtfiMes 

Retail Total Total 
Year ResldenW I Commercial 1 Industria( 1 Other I Total Wholesale system 
2002 3,281,121 1 7,023,871 I 4,758,546 1 544,508 1 15,608,046 8,038,545 23,646,591 

Exhibit No. OPCl4-18 

Page 11 of 12 

I Retai T O M  TOW 
, Year I Residential J Commercial 1 lndustrlal I other I Total Wholesale System 

2002 I 2,327,763 f 5,519,175 I 3,645,158 I 389.138 I ti.881,234 I 4,945,055 16,826m 

TABLE 2: ENERGY DATA 
Southwestern Publlc Service Company 

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL umma 

TO E E  COMPLETED BY MULTIJURISDICTIONAL UTILITIES 

Utilitv contact for the data In thh table 
Name: Paula R. Hufhlnes 
Phone: 806-378-2520 
Email: paula.hufhbs@lxce ienernv.m 

89 
. .  

* .  



PUBLIC UYlLrrY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
Project No. 28266: 2603 Update Report for Uectrlc UfiVitiss 

Retail 
Residenthi 1 Commerdal I Industrial I other I Total 

Exhibit No. OPCl4-18 

Page 12 of 12 

Total Total 
Whobale cuatome~s 

TABLE 3 CUSTOMER DATA 
Southwestern Public SeM'ce Company 

2002 1 304,971 I 75,514 1 102 1 5,615 I 386,262 15 386277 

.- . . -. 

TO BE COMPLETED BY MULTIJU~SDICTIOW UTlUTlES 

Retail Total Total 
, Year Residential I Commerdal 1 lndusttjal 1 Other I rota; Wholesale Customers 

2002 212,051 I 53,836 I 117 I 4.010 I 270,014 I O  

PROJECTED NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS BY SECTOR 

270,024 

Utility Contact for the d ata In this tabtg 
Name: Paub R. Hufhines 
Phone: 806-378-2520 
Eman: p a u I a h u f h l n & x c e t e n ~  

. . .  . 

90 



t 
p 
- 
... I 

. .  
L ..- 

Exhibit No. OPC14-24 

Page 1 of 21 

PUC DOCKET NO. 17525 

PUESUC SERVICE COMPANY FOR 9 
CERmCATION OF QUALIFYING 3 
FACILITY PURCHASED POWER 6 
CONTRAcrJc UNDER SECTION 2.209 0 

\ OF PURM5 0 

OFTEXAS 

ORDER 

On May 30,1997, Southwestern public Service Company (Southwestern or SPS) filed an 
application with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) requesting certification of 

a qualifying facility (QF) purchased-power Contract under 09 35.062-35.065 and 36.208 of the 

Public Utility Regulatory Act.' 

In this Order, the Commission finds that the proposed Qualifying facility (QF) contract 

b e t w e e m  Borger Energy Associates @EA) and SPS meets the certification standards of PURA 

535.064. Therefore, the'Commission grants certification of the contract. However, as discussed 
in Section IT of this Order, the Commission aIso hds that certification of the contract shalt not 

serve as a basis for recovery of stranded costs, if any, associated with the QF contract., if and 

when such recovery beams appropriate. The Commissioo also modifies and/or ciarifxes several . 

findings and conchsions in the FFD relating to the applicability of PURA 336.058 (Consideration 

of Payment to an Affiliate) and PURA 934.153 (Exempxion for Certain Facilities). 

In granting cefication of the QF contract, the Commission conciudes that this resource 
acquisition is the last from the era of "old world" resome acqt.6siticms. That is, the Commission 
expects that any fuNre utility resource acquisitions will be governed by the htegmed resource 

- planaing (IFW) requhemnts of Chapter 34 of PURA. F~.mhemo~, SPS's exemption fimn &use 
IRP requirements pursuant to PURA 934.153 is unique due to the timing associated with SPS's 

I Public Utility Regulatory Act, 75th Leg., RS. ch. 166, t I, 1997 Tex. Sess Law Sew. 713 (Vernon) (to 
be codified at TM. Um- C a x  A". gglX.OOl-63.063) (PURA). Note: Southwestem filed its appIicatim under 
the Public Utilizy Regulatory Act of 1995, Tac. RFZ. Crv- STAT. Am- art. 1446c-0, $2.209 (PURA95)(re@ed 
1997). 



PUC Dcrcket No. 17525 ORDER 
SOAH Docket NO. 473-97-1386 

Exhibit No. OpC14-24 
P a g e Z O f 2 1  fi-2 

resource acquisition requirements and the existence of its notice of intent: which the commission 

approved just prior to the legislative enactment of Chapter 34 of PURA? Therefore, the 

Commission concludes that its approval in this case involves unique circumstances appilcable only 

to SPS and, as such, his decision should not be relied upon as precedent in future resource 

acquisition pnxeedings that are governed by chapter 34 of PURA. 

The Proposal for Decision OpFn) issued by the administrative Iaw judge (Aw), containing 

findings of fact and conclusions of law, is adopted and incorporated into this U&r, except to the 

extent specified by this Order or inconsistent with this Order- Fimdings of fact and conclusions of 

law have been added, changed or deleted where appropriate to reflect the determinations of the 

Commission, foliowed by &e Ordering Paragraphs of the commission. 

I. PURA 536.058: Consideration of Payment to an 
m i a t e  

PURA 534.058 contains the statutory requirements regarding payments to affZated 

interests. Specifically, PURA $9 3d058(b) and (c) state: 

@) The regulatory authority may allow a payment described by Subsection (a) only to 
the extent that the regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and necessary 
for each item or class of items as detemimd by the cummission. 

(c) A h d b g  mder Subsection (b) must include: 

(I) a specific finding of the Iieasonabxeness and necessity of each itern or class of 
items dowed; and 

(2) a finding that the price. to the electric utility is not hi,&her than the prices 
charged by tb sapplying a€€i&te to its other af€iWes or divisionS or to a 
n o n m e d  person for the same item or class of items. 

> - .. 

' Appl-n of Southwes-tL?m Public Service Cornpatsy fir Approval of Noticej of Intent for Q 203 MW 
Phaps Cogenemtion Pmject and a 103 MW Combustin Turbine Pmject, Docket No. 13827,20 P.U.C. BULL. 
1880 (July 1 2 , 1 9 9 ~ m e m . ~ ~  No. 13827). 

SPS receiyed approvd of its NO1 on July 15 1995. PURA Chapter 34 (fomtaly PURA95 82051) 
became effective September 1,1995. 

92 



Exhibit NO. OPC14-24 . . .. 
PUC Docket No. 17525 OaDER page 3 of21 fig' 3 
SOAH Docket No. 473-97-1386 

The PFD notes that "[alny QF [contract] that meets the statutory criteria under PURA $0 
35.061S35.064 would have its contract payments deetki m ~ ~ z i b l e . " ~  The PFD concludes, 

MrefoE, that the finding of reasonableness satisfies PURA $36-058 as well, and that no 

additional findings are. necessary under the statutory provision. 

The Commission agrees that certification under PURA $5 35.061-35.064 fidfdls the 

"reasonable and necessary" hdhg required by PURA §36.058(c)( 2); however, it does not agree 

that, as concluded in the PFL3, no additional findings are necessary. The statute quires specific 

findings under both PURA 836.058(~)(1) and PURA $36.058(c)(Z) if the Commission is to 

approve a QF contract which wiU result in payments to an aftiliata Therefore, in addition to a 

finding that the QF contract is msonable and necessary under PURA 336.05S(c)(i), the 

commission must also determine whether the transaction meets the quirernents of PURA 

§36.058(~)(2). 

- 

Because BEAS is a singlepnrpose entity and, as such, will not provide eI&c power and 

energy to others! the Commission concludes that the price to SPS is not bigher than the prices 

charged by Quixx to its other affiliates or divisions or to a nonaffiliM person for the same item 

or class of items. Thus, the Commission finds that the QF contract meets the requirements of 

PURA $36.058[~)(2). 

While certification of the QF contract pfeczudes any future examination regarding the 

prudence of the terms and conditions of the contract, the commission h d s  that there is an 

interest in protecting future SPS consum by ensuring that SPS's performancebased concfact 

with its afXiXate is prudently administered- AccordhgIy, the Commission concludes that the 

certification of this contract does not imply or assure blanket approval of futwre ptlrchased power 

or fuel costs incwrred under the contract. Such payments may be reviewed for their 

' PFD at52. 

BEA is  a x)/M joint venture invdviug Quixx Corporatio~ an SPS &Me, and LS Power. 

' PFD at 50. 



PUC Docket So. 175225 
SOAH Docket No. 473-97-1386 

ORDER 
Wiit No. OPCI-4-24 

Psge.4of21 
Page 4 

reasonabIeness and necessity. consistent with the terms and conditions of the QF contract, in a 

future rate, fief or other appropriate p r o d i n g .  

11. Stranded Costs 

In prior cases involving the certification of power contracts, the C O ~ ~ S S ~ O R  has found 

that there exists a risk of regulatov change during the life of the proposed contracts. In light of 

this rkk, the Commission has concluded that its certification of a contract shall not serve as a 

basis for stranded cost recovery? However, none of those prior certification cas~scs in which the 

Commission has addressed the issue of stranded costs have involved co~tract certifications 

pursuant to PURA $0 35.061-35.064 and 36.208. 

Recognizing the Commission’s concern regarding stranded cost implications, 

Southwestem states in its Reply to Exceptions that it “is wiili i  to accept an order certiwng the 

QF Contract with a Iimitation that the certification may not serve as a basis for recovery of 

stranded cost, if my, associated with the QF Contract, if and when such recovery becomes 

The Commission commends SPS fix stepping forward to accept the risk of fitture 
stranded cost recovery. In Iight of Southwestern’s statement, the Commission finds that it is 

unnecess~ to reach a determination as to whether certification of the QF pursumt to PURA $9 
35.061-35.064 and 36.208 coders my right. to the future recovery of stranded costs as a matter of 

law* 

See W e t  No. 1357.5. Appiication of Tmos Utiiitfa Ekcrric Company For Relief Regarding Soiicirotlon 
of Resource, ReIared Current Cmr Recovery and Incentive M a h i s m s ,  and Urher Relief. Second Order on 
Rehearing at 3 (Feb. 11, 1997); Docket No. lS!OO, Request of Golden Spreud Uecbik Cooperative, inc., for 
Determinations Required by &tian 32(& ofthe Public Utfltly Hoiding Company Act and for Cert$mtion of 
Contract, Order at l (Feb. 11.1997); and Docket No. 16433, Applicarion o f S m ~ t k t e m  Electric Service Company 
to a Full Requirements Pmwr Szpply Agreement, Order at 4 (June 6,1997). 

Southwestem Public Service Company’s Reply to Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision at 47 (Oct. 16, 

7 

a 

1997). 

94 



PUC Docket No. 173X 
SOAH W e t  Na 473-97-1386 

ORDER me S 
mibit No. OPC14-24 

Page 5 of 21 

XTI. Applicability of PURA 934.153(b) 

In its preliminary order, the Commission focused on the provisions of PURA §34.153(a) 

in its nnalysis of whether the proposed QF contract should be exempt from the broader integrated 

resource planning requirements of Chapter 34 uf PURA? ~n its mdysis of the app1icaVility of 
PURA 334.153, the Pm) found that the requirements of PURA §34.153(a)," which the 

Comtnisson stated in its p ~ l h h q  order were applicable in this proceeding, were 

distinguishable from the requirements of PURA $34.153(b)." Accordingly, the PFB concludes 

that the requirements of PURA $34.153@) are not appIicable in this proceeding. 

The Commksiun finds that PURA 534.153@) is applicable to SPS in this proceedhg. 

Therefore, it does not adopt the legal conclusion in the PFD regdug the happhcaldity of this 

subsection.12 In its p ~ -  order, t l ~  Commission found that "[w]hiIe PURA §2.OSl(dd) 

rekrs specifically to the approval of an application for a certificate of convenience and necessity 

(CO, the Commission finds that a more economid alternative to the CCN, such as may be true 

for the QF contract proposed in this case, lies within the intent of [§]2.051(dd)."13 white the 
CommiSSion did not focus specifically in its prelhinary order on the rqiremeots contained in 

PURA $34.153@), it did fhd that PURA $34.253 (or PURA95 (i2.051(dd)), as a whole, is 
appk&k in this proceeding. 

Nevertheless, the commissiw agrees with the PJ?D's conclusion that SPS has, through its 

d-source solicitation, met the requirements of PURA 534.153@). Therefore, the Commission's 

disagreement with the PFD's conclusion regarding the applicability of PURA $34.153(b) is not 

gmmane to the resofution of this issue. 

Prelimmarg Order at 3-7 (July 17,1997). 

PURA ~.153(a)  sets forth tfie criteria that must satisfied fix the  omm mission to issue a certificate 
of convenience and necessio (CCrJ) fa the cxrnstnrction of a generation f d t y  witbout the utility having first 
c o m p l e t e d t b e m p ~ ~  

PURA W.l53(b) contains additional criteria that must be satisfied prior to the Commission's issuance 
of a CCN under Section 34.153. 

*' PFD at 43-49. 

l3 PURA 834.153(a) and (b) contain the provisions formerly found in PURA95 gZOSX(dd1. 

95 



PUC Docket No. 17525 
SOAH Docket NO- Xf3-v-1386 

ORDER Exhibit No. OPC14-24 
page 6 of 21 

Page 6 

IV. Modifications To The PFD’s Proposed Findings of 
Fact And Conclusions of Law 

The Commission adopts the findings of fact (FF) and concIusions of law (CL) 
recommended in the PFD, with the exceptions described in this section of the Order. The 

reasons for these changes are also described as required by 52003.047 of the Gowmmcnt Code. 

1. Finding of Fact No. 62A and Ordering Paragraph No. 2A are added to reflect the position 

of Southwestern regarding &we stranded cost recovery, as discussed in Section Ix of this 

older. 

FF62A. SPS is wifiig to accept an order certifyin% the QF contract with a 

limitation that the certification may not serve as a basis for recovery of stranded cost, if 

any, associated with the QF contract, if and when such recovery becomes appropriate. 

OP2A In consideration of the position of Southwestem, as stated in Finding of 

Fact No. 62.4, certification of the QF contract shall not serve as a basis for recovery of 

fitme stranded costs, if any, associated with the QF contract., if and when such recovery 

becomes appropriate. 

2. Findmg of Fact No. 79A is added to complete the statutorily required findings of PURA 

$36.058(c), as discussed in Section I of this Order- 

FF79A BEA is a single-purpose entity and, as such, will not provide electric 

power and energy to others. Therefore, the price to SPS is not higher than the prices 

charged by Quixx to its other afiiliates or divisions or to a nodi1iatfx.l person for the same 

item or class of items. 

3. Proposed Conclusion of Law No. 2 is modihed to include the Commission’s jurisdiction 

under PURA 536.058. 

CL2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this case pursuant to 

WRA $9 15.001,.3I.001, 36.007, 36.207, 35.062-35.066, 36.058,36.208, 34.003-34.173, 

36.008, and 36.204. 

96 



PUC Docket No. 17525 
SQAH Docket No- 173-97-1386 

ORDER 
Exhibit No. OPC14-24 Page 7 

Page 7 of 21 

4. 

5. 

Proposed Conclusion of Law KO. 8 is modified to reflect the Commission's conclusion in 

Section 111 of this Order that PURA $34.153 is applicable. in its entkety, and &at SPS has 

satisfied the requirements of that section. 

CL8. Southwestern has demonstrated that it has satisfied the criteria set forth in 

PURA ij34.153. and that the QF contract is exempt from other ERP requirements found in 

PURA. 

Proposed Conclusion of Law KO. 10 is modified and Ordering Paragraph No- 2B is added 

to clarify &at Southwestern's administration of payments made under the performance- 

based affiliate QF contract is subject to hture review, as discussed in Section I of this 

Order. 

CLIO. Pursuant to PURA 336.208, a payment made to a QF under an agreement 

certified under PURA, Subchapter C, Chapter 35, is considered a reasonable and nece?s~ary 
operating expense of the etecxric utility duriug the period €or which the certificaeon is 
granted, to the extent such pajment i s  consistent with the tenns and conditions of the 

certified QF contract. 

OP2B. Southwestern's administration of the performance-based affiliate QF 

contract may be reviewed, consistent with the terms and conditions of tbe QF contract, in a 

futurr: rate, fiei or other appropriate proceeding to ensure the reasonableness and necessity 

ofthe f&ure payments to be made under the contract; however, the terms and conditions of 

the QF contract shall not be subject to future review. 

V.' Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

A. Findings of Faet 

,Procedural Histow . .  

1. On May 30,1997, Southwestern Public Service Company (Southwestern or SPS) filed an 

application seeking certification of a qualifying facility (QF) purchase power contract 

97 



PUC Docket No. 17525 
SOAH &&et No. 473-97-1386 

ORDER 
Exhibit No. OPC14-24 

Page 8 of 21 Page 

2. 

3- 

4, 

5- 

6. 

7. 

*der Section 2.209 of the Pu 
36.2081. 

ic JtiIity Regulatory Act [now PURA 9s 35.062-35.055, 

Southwestern published notice of this proceeding for two consecutive weeks in 

newspapers of general circuIation in its Texas retail service temtory. it also provided 

mtice of its application to (a) those persons wbo have indicated an interest in 

Southwestern's resource planning matters, as reflected on the most recent list maintained 

by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) in Project No. 16441 and (b) 

bidders in Southwesteds all-source resource solicitation conducted in connection with 

the notice of intent approvals granted in Docket No. 13827. App&catiooPl of Sou&hresfern 

Public Service Company fir Alpprowl of Notices of intent for a 203 MV Phil& 

Cogeneration Project and a 203 MW Combustion Turbine Project, Docket No. 13827,ZO 

P-U-C. BULL. 1880 (July 12,1995)(mem.)(here&er Docket No. 13827). 

The City of Amaritlo, the Office of Public Utility Counsel, the EnvironmentaI Defense 

Fund, the American Wind Energy Association, and Enron Power Marketing, Inc. (Enron) 

intervened. 

On July 18, 1997, the Commission issued its Preliminary M e r  identi~ing tbe issues 

areas that must be addressed in this proceed& Also, on that date, the Commission's 

General Counsel fded a request for hearing. 

On July 21, 1997, the Commission referred this docket to the State Office of 

Administrative Hearings (SOAI3)- 

n e  hearing on the merits began on August 28,1997 and concluded September 2,1997. 

On July 24, 1997, Southwestem agreed to Waive any obje&on to a two-week extension 

of the jurisdictional deadline. Subsequently, at the hearing on the merits, Southwestern 

agreed to an additional two-wtxk extension 

98 

. .  



PL'C Docket No. 17.525 
SOAH Docket No. 373-97- I386 

ORDER 
Exhibit No. 0x14-24 

Page 9 of21 
Page 9 

8. Southwestern is an investor-owm. electric utility. supp+jing service to approximately 

363,000 customers in Texas, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Kansas. 

9. 

10- 

1 I- 

13,. 

13. 

14. 

On fuly 12, 1995, in Docket No. 13827, the Commission approved Southwestern's 

notices of intent mor)' for two proposed electric generating facilities to meet 

Southwestern's long-term power needs: a 203 megawatt (MW) cogeneration project at 

the Philtips Petroleum Company (Phillips) refinery near Borger, Terns and a 103 MW 
combustion turbine project. Southwestem planned to build the facilities in 1998 and 

1999, respectively. 

On September 15, 1995, Southwestem issued an all-source solicitation in accordance 

with P.U.C. Suf3ST. R. 2331(c)(5) to investigate alternatives to the proposed projects. 

Southwestern received five supply-side bids (two for new generating facilities, two for 

off-system transactions, and one for renewable resource) and 11 demand-side bids 

(including one for interruptible loads) in response to its requests for proposafs (RFP). 

An independent evaluator, Hagler Bailly Consulting (HagIer Bailly), reviewed the bids, 

identifying those that satisfied the criteria for consideration in the detailed best and final 

orders evaluation that fiioweci. 

Mer Hagler Bdly selected a short list o f  bidders for the. different resource categories, 

Southwestem notified the short4isted bidders that there would be a defay in the 

solicitation based on an ongoing Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Golden 

Spread) application at the Commission. Requesf of Golden Spread Electric Cmpevarive, 

Inc- for Determinations Required by Seccion 32fi) of the Public Utili.& Hdding Company 

Act adfor  CertiJication of Confmct, Docket No. 15 100, - P.U.C. BULL. I_ (Feb. 1 1, 

1997). 

On or before January 10, 1997, in the best and final offers phase, Quixx Corporation 

(Quixx) and LS Power, L.L.C. (LS Power) acting in a partnership known as Borger 

99 

., .. 
i .  


